SACRAMENTO COUNTY COMMITTEE ON SCHOOL DISTRICT ORGANIZATION P.O. Box 269003, Sacramento, CA 95826-9003

PLEASE POST

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

A public hearing will be held by the Sacramento County Committee on School District Organization (County Committee) to receive public comment and input from the community regarding the Galt Joint Union Elementary School District's (GJUESD) proposal to change its method of electing governing board members. Currently, five GJUESD board members are elected under an "at-large" election system, where each trustee is elected by the registered voters of the entire school district. GJUESD proposes to change its election method so that one governing board member residing in each trustee area will be elected by the registered voters residing in that trustee area ("by-trustee area elections"). At the conclusion of the public hearing, the County Committee may take action to approve or disapprove GJUESD's proposal to change election methods, including its proposed trustee area boundaries map and sequence of elections.

The public hearing is scheduled as follows:

DATE	TIME	LOCATION
Saturday, June 11, 2022	10:00 a.m.	Liberty Ranch High S

or thereafter

Liberty Ranch High School Library 12945 Marengo Road Galt, CA 95632

Participating via Zoom: Trustee Bina Lefkovitz 1315 Jester Court Tahoe Vista, CA 96148

Alternatively, the public hearing may be viewed or heard as follows:

To view the County Committee Meeting by computer, tablet, or smart phone, go to: https://scoe.zoom.us/j/94220904188

To listen by phone: Primary Number: 669-900-6833 Secondary Number: 346-248-7799

Enter the Meeting ID: 942 2090 4188

Materials subject to the Public Hearing will be available at the Public Hearing and are posted on the Sacramento County Office of Education's public website at https://www.scoe.net/divisions/board/cocom/.

Public Comments

Anyone may submit public comments to the County Committee on any item on the agenda or regarding any matter that is within the County Committee's subject matter jurisdiction. However, the County Committee may not take action on any item not on the agenda except as authorized by Government Code section 54954.2.

Individuals wishing to speak in person before the County Committee are requested to complete a public comment form and submit it to the County Committee Recording Secretary. Speakers will be called in the order in which the cards are received.

Public comment via Zoom teleconference may be made by using the raised hand feature in Zoom during the agenda item to be addressed. The speaker will be identified by their Display Name in Zoom when called upon to speak. Those joining the meeting via Zoom are requested to display their full name so there is no confusion when called upon to speak.

Individual speakers addressing the County Committee will be allowed two (2) minutes to address the County Committee on the agenda item.

Public comments may also be submitted in writing through an online form at <u>https://bit.ly/scoe-comments</u>. Public comments received at least 90 minutes before the start of the meeting will be distributed to County Committee members before the meeting. Comments received after that time will be distributed to County Committee members after the meeting.

Please contact boardcomments@scoe.net before the meeting if you have questions about the public comment process.

Persons who require reasonable accommodation or modification to observe and/or offer public comment are asked to contact the Superintendent's Office at 916.228.2410 or wwatson@scoe.net at least 48 hours before the meeting.